A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LEBANON TO SELL THE BUILDINGS, CONSITING OF A SERVICE STATION UNIT, APARTMENT UNIT AND REST ROOM UNIT, LOCATED ON LOT 6, BLOCK 1, J. M. RALSTON'S 3RD ADDITION FOR THE SUM OF \$100.00 TO HARRY B. GERIG AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

. .

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 16
for 1955

ORDINANCE NO. 907

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon, has heretofore, by resolution, directed the City Recorder to advertise the buildings, consisting of a service station unit, apartment unit and rest room unit located on Lot 6, Block 1, of J.M. Ralston's 3rd Addition to the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon for sale, and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Resolution, the City Recorder caused public notice to be given for said sale by publishing same in the Lebanon Express, a newspaper printed in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and of general circulation in said County and State, and

WHEREAS, the time in said Resolution for submitting bids has elapsed and passed, and

WHEREAS, Harry B. Gerig, offering the best bid, therefore: The People of the City of Lebanon do Ordian as Follows:

Section 1: The Mayor of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to enter into a contract with Harry B. Gerig, the successful bidder for the sale of the service station unit, apartment unit, and rest room unit located on Lot 6, Block 1, J. M. Ralston's 3rd Addition to the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, upon Harry B. Gerig paying the balance of the purchase price to-wit: \$80.00, to the City of Lebanon in either cash, certified check or cashier's check and filing his bond as provided in said Contract.

Section 2: That the above described units, all being vacant and in sad state of repair, and that the successful bidder has indicated that he is willing to proceed immediately and that it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the

people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 2nd day of August, 1955.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder